Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring County of Monterey's Health Department Administration Bureau's Supervising Departmental Information Systems Coordinator James Laa IV, on his retirement after 22 years of dedicated public service to the County of Monterey.

WHEREAS, James K. Laa IV, served honorably in the United States Air Force for over 21 years before coming to the County of Monterey; and

WHEREAS, James K. Laa IV, began his career as a Senior Departmental Information Systems Coordinator with the County of Monterey Health Department on April 22, 2002; and

WHEREAS, James K. Laa IV, was promoted to Supervising Departmental Information Systems Coordinator with the County of Monterey Health Department on February 23, 2023; and

WHEREAS, James K. Laa IV, demonstrated a career of professionalism and dedication to supporting Health Department personnel and ensuring the continuity of operations for the County of Monterey Health Department; and

WHEREAS, James K. Laa IV, through his leadership of the Health Information Technology Operations Team, provided an atmosphere of collaboration and optimism while achieving continuous results; and

WHEREAS, James K. Laa IV, served as a paddling coach for Hi'ilani 'O Ke Kai, a local non-profit organization that promotes Hawaiian culture and craft to the community of Monterey; and

WHEREAS, James K. Laa IV, will begin a new chapter of his life in retirement with the same drive and optimism he showed throughout his faithful service to the County of Monterey.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby acknowledges Supervising Departmental Information Systems Coordinator James K. Laa IV's twenty-two years of service to the County of Monterey Health Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors, on behalf of our County and all residents thereof, congratulate **James K. Laa IV**, on his well-deserved retirement with wishes of continued success, great health, and happiness, and express deep gratitude and admiration for his exemplary achievements during his time at the County of Monterey.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of _	2025, upon motion of Supervisor	
, seconded by	Supervisor	by
the following vote, to-wit:	•	

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy	ors of the County of Monterey, State of California, of an original order of said Board of Supervisors Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
	Ву